

Case No. 24-3521

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
*Defendant-Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of North Dakota  
Honorable Daniel M. Traynor, District Judge  
District Court Case No. 1:24-cv-00150

---

**KRIS W. KOBACH**  
*Kansas Attorney General*

Anthony J. Powell  
*Solicitor General*  
Adam T. Steinhilber  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
James R. Rodriguez  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Office of the Kansas Attorney  
General

120 SW 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor  
Topeka, Kansas 66612  
Telephone: (785) 296-2215  
Fax: (785) 296-3131  
anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov  
adam.steinhilber@ag.ks.gov  
jay.rodriguez@ag.ks.gov  
*Counsel for Plaintiff State of Kansas*  
(additional counsel on signature  
page)

## **SUMMARY AND ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUMMARY AND ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4**

**I. Statutory and regulatory background ..... 4**

**II. The DACA program..... 6**

**III. The Rule ..... 9**

**IV. The Plaintiff States..... 11**

**V. Previous proceedings..... 13**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 16**

**ARGUMENT ..... 19**

**I. Plaintiffs have standing, and venue is proper..... 20**

**a. The three SBE Plaintiffs have standing, which is all that is necessary..... 21**

**b. Defendants’ venue arguments are unavailing..... 25**

**i. Defendants cannot challenge venue..... 26**

**ii. Venue is proper in North Dakota because North Dakota is a Plaintiff ..... 30**

**iii. Venue was proper in North Dakota because North Dakota had standing to sue..... 34**

**II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits ..... 39**

**a. The Rule is unlawful..... 39**

**b. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious ..... 55**

**III. The equities and the public interest favor an injunction  
..... 60**

**CONCLUSION..... 63**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 70**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 71**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	22, 25, 30, 52
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>Boshears v. PeopleConnect, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 858 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	5
<i>Campbell v. Minneapolis Pub. Hous. Auth. ex rel. City of Minneapolis</i> , 168 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22, 37
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	29
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Bricker</i> , 103 F.4th 1336 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	19, 20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	40
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	3, 35

<i>Dakotans for Health v. Noem</i> , 52 F.4th 381 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	60
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	22, 36
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	55
<i>Driscoll v. New Orleans Steamboat Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	4, 56
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Evanoff v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch., Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 11 F. App'x 670 (8th Cir. 2001).....	61
<i>F.D.I.C. v. McGlamery</i> , 74 F.3d 218 (10th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Firearms Regul. Accountability Coal., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 112 F.4th 507 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	19, 39, 58
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 717 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (N. D. Fla. 2024) .....	50
<i>Gen. Land Off. v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264, 271 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>Gen. Land Office v. Biden</i> , 2024 WL 1023047 (S. D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024).....	50

<i>Georgia Republican Party v. S.E.C.</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018).....	32, 33
<i>Gilbert v. DaGrossa</i> , 756 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Hutson v. Fehr Bros.</i> , 584 F.2d 833 (8th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>In re Carefirst of Md., Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>In re Operation of Mo. River Sys. Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005).....	55
<i>Indus. Addition Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 323 U.S. 310 (1945).....	29, 33
<i>Jenkins v. Prime Ins. Co.</i> , 32 F.4th 1343 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	26
<i>Jet Midwest Int’l Co., Ltd v. Jet Midwest Grp., LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 124 F.4th 529 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	16, 61, 62
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	5
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	27

<i>La. Ice Cream Distributors, Inc. v. Carvel Corp.</i> , 8 21 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Liberty Mar. Corp. v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	61
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	36
<i>Maybelline Co. v. Noxell Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 901 (8th Cir. 1987).....	28, 32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	55
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 7 38 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (E.D. Mo. 2024).....	24
<i>Moffit v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 11 F.4th 958 (8th Cir. 2021).....	21, 24, 55
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	36
<i>Nascone v. Spudnuts, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 763 (3d Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	24, 37



<i>NetCoalition v. S.E.C.</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>New York v. Scalia</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	24, 37
<i>New York v. Yellen</i> , 15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985) .....	30
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	36
<i>Poder in Action v. City of Phoenix</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 962 (D. Ariz. 2020) .....	4, 43
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Association v. I.C.C.</i> , 958 F.2d 252 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	33
<i>Reinholdson v. Minnesota</i> , 346 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Roudachevski v. All-Am. Care Centers, Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	3, 21, 24, 25, 30
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	25, 27

<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	4, 62, 63
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	3, 31
<i>Texas v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 2:22-CV-094-Z, 2024 WL 455337 (N. D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2024) .....	50
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 123 F.4th 186 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	62
<i>Texas v. United States (DAPA)</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 126 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2025) .....	3, 4, 37, 38, 41, 43
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021) .....	41, 49, 50
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 41, 50, 53
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 763 (S.D. Tex. 2023) .....	52
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	24, 37
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00068, 2023 WL 5950808 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2023) .....	9, 49

<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Process (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....	50
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	60
<i>Watts v. S.E.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 501(D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	36
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	50
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	50
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	40, 55
8 U.S.C. § 1154 .....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	40, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1357 .....	48
8 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	4, 61
8 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	4, 5, 42, 44, 45

8 U.S.C. § 1641 .....	5, 42, 43, 44, 45
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	3, 25, 30, 31, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 18031 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18032 .....	4, 5, 6, 46, 56
42 U.S.C. § 18041 .....	11, 47
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b)(1), 115 Stat.	
272, 361.....	51
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No.	
108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1392, 1694-95.....	52
Pub. L. No. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 236.22 .....	40
8 C.F.R. § 236.25 .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12 .....	6, 10, 11, 44, 45
45 C.F.R. § 152.2 .....	10
77 Fed. Reg. at 52,614.....	7
77 Fed. Reg. at 52,615.....	55, 56

87 Fed. Reg. at 53,152 .....	8
87 Fed. Reg. at 53,209 .....	27, 49
89 Fed. Reg. at 39,392 .....	<i>passim</i>
89 Fed. Reg. at 39,396 .....	56, 57
89 Fed. Reg. at 39,408 .....	45
89 Fed. Reg. at 39,434 .....	59
89 Fed. Reg. at 39,436 .....	44
Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....	2, 26

**Other Authorities**

13A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.4 (3d ed. June 2024 update) .....	24, 37
14D Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3827 (4th ed. June 2024 update).....	27
155 Cong. Rec. H12876 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 2009) (statement of Rep. Holt) .....	54
<i>Basic Health Program</i> , <a href="https://www.medicaid.gov/basic-health-program/index.html">https://www.medicaid.gov/basic-health-program/index.html</a> (last visited Aug. 27, 2024) .....	7
<i>Eligibility for the Premium Tax Credit</i> , available at <a href="https://www.irs.gov/affordable-care-act/individuals-and-families/eligibility-for-the-premium-tax-credit">https://www.irs.gov/affordable-care-act/individuals-and-families/eligibility-for-the-premium-tax-credit</a> (last visited Oct. 6, 2024) .....	23

Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y, DHS, to David Aguilar, Acting Comm’r, U.S. Customs & Border Prot., et al. (June 15, 2012), available at <https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/s1-exercising-prosecutorial-discretion-individuals-who-came-to-us-as-children.pdf> ..... 6, 8

*The Marketplace in Your State*, <https://www.healthcare.gov/marketplace-in-your-state/> (last visited December 18, 2024) ..... 11

U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., Office of Performance & Quality, *Count of Active DACA Recipients by State or Territory as of December 31, 2023*, available at [https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/active\\_daca\\_recipients\\_fy2024\\_q1.xlsx](https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/active_daca_recipients_fy2024_q1.xlsx) ..... 12

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, *About SAVE*, <https://www.uscis.gov/save/about-save/about-save> ..... 47

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, *DACA Requestors with an IDENT Response: November 2019 Update*, at 1, available at <https://tinyurl.com/ytrrhwj7>..... 59
